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Jacquelyn Copper argues that International Representative Randall Sherfield’s 

decision to withdraw a grievance protesting her discharge lacked a rational basis.   
 

FACTS 
 

Jacquelyn Copper worked at American Axle Manufacturing (AAM) in Three 
Rivers, Michigan, in a bargaining unit represented by UAW Local 2093.  She had a 
seniority date of January 3, 2000.1  On September 24, 2012, the Company issued 
Copper a Notice of Violation of Shop Rule #3.  Shop Rule 3 states: “Falsification of 
personnel or other records.”2  The notice describes the violation as follows: 

                                                 
1
 Record, p. 31. 

2
 Record, p. 2. 
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“Falsification/misrepresentation of work release documentation and 
forging of Associate Supervisor.”3   

AAM Human Resources Representative Brian McDaniel interviewed Copper 
regarding the incident in the presence of Local 2093 Committeeperson Kurt Schwartz 
on September 25, 2012.  According to notes from that interview, McDaniel described 
the incident that prompted the company to issue the disciplinary notice as follows: 

 
“On Monday 9/24/12, Jacky stopped up to see me and talk to me about 
work release papers and I asked her if I needed to fill out the papers and 
she said no, she was just letting me know that she was on work release.  
And I did some follow up to make sure she did not need anything from us 
and this is when I found that Jacky signed John Vendal’s name to the 
work release papers and John knew nothing about it.  I called John to ask 
him if he signed the work release papers and John said no.”4 

Copper responded to this as follows: 
 

“I filled out the work release papers and turned them in 2 weeks ago.  I did 
not think I was doing anything wrong when I signed his name.”5 

At this point Representative McDaniel stated to Copper that he assumed she wanted a 
grievance filed.  Copper and Committeeperson Schwartz had the following conversation 
about the grievance: 
 

“J – Yes.  Kurt, you will represent me, right? 

K – Yes, of course, why would I not, Jacky? 

J – Well, I know the union’s feelings about what happened, but Kurt you 
need to believe me.  I did not take that money and maybe I was wrong in 
withdrawing the money and not telling the bank that they put someone 
else’s money in my account, but I did not do what the union thinks I did. 

K – Jacky, let me tell you, that is not for me to decide and that has nothing 
to do with this issue.  My job is to deal with this issue at hand and I know 
you have had some life altering issues going on and this is just one more 
and all we can do now is work through the process.”6 

                                                 
3
 Record, p. 10. 

4
 Record, p. 5. 

5
 Record, p. 5. 

6
 Record, p. 6. 
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Representative McDaniel’s notes indicate that he contacted Kevin Jones to verify 
Copper’s account that she had been instructed to sign her supervisor’s name on the 
work release papers.  McDaniel described that contact as follows: 
 

“I talked with Kevin Jones and I explained that Jacky ran into some issues 
at the plant and during her interview she stated that (Kevin/Brian) you had 
told her to fill out the work release papers and that she was only following 
your (Kevin’s) direction when she signed her boss’s name to the form.  My 
question is did at anytime did you tell Jacky to fill out and sign the form 
and turn it in or did at any time did you tell her to sign her boss’s name.  
(Kevin)  No.  In fact, I did not even give her the packet.  I just informed her 
to get the packet and get it turned in per the recommendation of the judge 
for work release.  If Jacky Copper took it upon herself to sign her 
employer’s signature, then that is strictly up to her.  Sorry (strictly on 
her).”7 

The Notice of Shop Rule Violation issued to Copper indicates that she was 
discharged on September 25, 2012.  Local Union 2093 filed Grievance 10019153 
protesting the discharge the same day.8  The local referred Copper’s grievance to 
International Servicing Representative Randall Sherfield for processing.  Sherfield gave 
the following explanation for this referral:  

 
“The local asked me to handle this grievance because Jackie was on work 
release for pleading guilty to misappropriating funds from a bank.  The 
funds were misappropriated from UAW Local 2093’s bank account.  The 
bank repaid the local in full and prosecuted Ms. Jackie Copper.”9 

 
The record contains an email thread dated October 4, 2012, reflecting 

Representative Sherfield’s inquiry to Brian McDaniel about his decision to discharge 
Copper.10  In an email to Sherfield, McDaniel described his conversation with John 
Vendal about the document that Copper filled out with his name written in the space for 
the employer’s signature.  McDaniel reported that he had obtained a copy of the “Inmate 
Information” form from Deputy Mike Wetherbee.  McDaniel stated that when he showed 
the form to John Vendal, Vendal stated he had never seen it.  McDaniel stated that 
Copper was discharged for falsification of work release documents.  In a subsequent 
note, McDaniel stated that he checked on Copper’s explanation that Kevin Jones had 
instructed her to fill out the form in this way.  His note states: 

 

                                                 
7
 Record, pp. 8-9. 

8
 Record, p. 11. 

9
 Record, p. 25. 

10
 Record, p. 13. 
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“…JC states Mr. Jones told her to fill out paperwork prior to sentencing.  
Directions were in fact to fill out and have employer fill out their part prior 
to sentencing.  This direction was later confirmed by JC probation agent 
Kris Whitesell and Kevin Jones at 1:36 pm via cell phone call.  Mr. Jones 
only directed that the employer fill out the required paperwork.  Mr. Jones 
furthermore indicated that the majority of the paperwork is required to be 
filled out by the employer.  This is all contrary to what Mrs. Copper had 
stated to Kurt S. and myself during her discipline interview.”11 

Grievance 10019153 indicates that it was withdrawn on October 26, 2012.12 
 

Sherfield notified Copper that her grievance had been withdrawn on November 2, 
2012.13 Copper appealed the decision to withdraw her grievance to the International 
Executive Board (IEB) on November 28, 2012.  In support of her appeal, Copper stated 
that the union never contacted her about her grievance before deciding to withdraw it.  
Copper stated she believed that the grievance was not properly investigated because of 
a prior incident at Local 2093.14 

 
In response to an inquiry from the Regional Director regarding Copper’s 

grievance, Representative Sherfield stated that the personnel director at AAM and the 
local union chairperson investigated Copper’s explanation for having signed John 
Vendal’s name to her inmate information form, but that none of the witnesses would 
corroborate Copper’s account.  Sherfield stated that he attempted to negotiate a return-
to-work agreement, but that management refused to consider it.  He stated that he felt 
he would be unable to win a favorable opinion from an arbitrator so he withdrew the 
grievance.15 

 
Acting on behalf of International President Bob King, Bob Kinkade and John 

Rucker conducted a hearing on Copper’s appeal as hearing officers for the IEB.  
Hearing officers Kinkade and Rucker prepared a report to the IEB based on the 
documents provided by the union and testimony given at the hearing.   

 
Copper was represented at the hearing by her attorney, Edwin G. Johnson.  

Johnson pointed out that the collective bargaining agreement between AAM and the 
UAW has a system of progressive discipline and provides that an employee will only be 
disciplined or discharged for just cause.  He stated that the penalty imposed on Copper 
did not fit the infraction.  He noted that she had no prior discipline on her record so that 
she should have received progressive discipline.  The hearing officers reported that 
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 Record, p. 13. 
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 Record, p. 11 
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 Record, p. 14. 
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 Record, p. 22. 
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 Record, p. 25. 
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Johnson asserted that the union had an obligation to process Copper’s grievance to the 
fullest extent of the grievance procedure.16 

 
In addition, the hearing officers reported attorney Johnson’s argument that 

Copper did not attempt to forge John Vendal’s signature as alleged, but that she simply 
wrote his name in her own handwriting on the form.  Furthermore, Johnson observed 
that the inmate information form is not a union or company document as described in 
the shop rule.  A footnote to the hearing officers’ report indicates the local union 
representatives stated that they presented this argument to the company to no avail.17  
The hearing officers reported that Copper testified she had no intent to forge her 
supervisor’s signature and that the company was aware that she had filled out the 
paperwork for her work release program. Their report states: 

 
“Appellant testified that she took the work release paperwork to the 
supervisor and went over it with him.  This raises the unanswered 
question as to why didn’t the appellant have the supervisor sign it then?  
The case record, however, indicated that the supervisor had not seen or 
filled out any paperwork regarding the appellant, nor did he authorize 
anyone to use or sign his name.”18 

According to the hearing officers, Representative Sherfield responded to 
Copper’s presentation by stating that the violation described in Shop Rule 3 is 
considered a serious violation under the progressive discipline system.19  The collective 
bargaining agreement provides as follows with respect to serious violations: 

 
“Serious Violation:  If a serious incident occurs (e.g., fighting, theft of 
company property, a threat to life, person or property or other violations as 
defined in the team rules), the Company may move directly to a written 
warning, suspension, or discharge without the requirement of prior 
disciplinary action.”20 

The hearing officers reported that Sherfield testified he had previously served as 
chairperson of the bargaining committee at Local Union 2093 and he recalled three 
other terminations for violations of shop rule 3.  The report states: 
 

“Sherfield further testified that he previously served as chairperson of the 
bargaining unit and he can remember three (3) other terminations 
regarding falsification. One employee signed a time sheet that they were 
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 Record, p. 31. 
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 Record, pp. 31-32. 
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 Record, p. 37. 
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 Record, p. 34. 

20
 Record, p. 1. 
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at work while being absent; another employee falsified medical records 
and the third employee falsified their employment application.  One of the 
three employees was reinstated because of a technicality regarding time 
limits, but the other two never got their jobs back.”21 

Both Representative Sherfield and Local Chairperson Garry King testified that the local 
made every effort to convince the company to return Copper to work.  According to the 
hearing officers’ report, Chairperson King testified that the company considered the act 
of signing a management representative’s name on a court document such a serious 
violation that they would not entertain any requests to reinstate Copper.  Representative 
Sherfield stated that he withdrew the grievance because he did not believe the union 
would prevail if the grievance were presented to an arbitrator.22  
 

At the conclusion to their report, the hearing officers acknowledged a comment 
by Copper’s attorney that “there was a 500 pound gorilla in the room,” referring to the 
misappropriation that caused Copper’s incarceration.23  The hearing officers reported 
that the local and regional representatives stated that the prior incident had no bearing 
on their handling of Copper’s grievance.  The hearing officers wrote that they had no 
reason to disbelieve the testimony of these union officers and that there was no 
evidence in the record to discredit it.24 

 
The hearing officers found no reason to disagree with Representative Sherfield’s 

conclusion that the grievance could not be successfully arbitrated.  They ruled that the 
decision was proper and not devoid of a rational basis.  They found no evidence of 
fraud, discrimination, or collusion with management.  The hearing officers denied 
Copper’s appeal and the IEB adopted their report as its decision.  President King 
provided Copper with a copy of the IEB’s decision on August 12, 2013.25  

 
Copper appealed the IEB’s decision to the Public Review Board (PRB) on August 

29, 2013.  Along with her appeal to the PRB, Copper provided more detail about the 
misappropriation charge that led to her incarceration.  She stated that she was elected 
head trustee of Local Union 2039 in 2008.  As trustee, she signed signature cards on 
the local union’s bank account at Flagstar Bank.  Copper also kept personal accounts at 
Flagstar.  Copper reported that while she was trustee, she questioned the local union’s 
employment of a full-time secretary and that this caused hard feelings between her and 
the local executive board as well as the local union’s secretary.  As a result of these 
disagreements, Copper stated that she decided not to run for trustee in 2010.26   
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Copper wrote that she had forgotten about signing the cards for the union’s bank 

account by December 2011 when she logged on to her own bank account and 
discovered that $79,000 had been deposited in her account.  Copper provided her bank 
statement showing a deposit on December 30, 2011 described as “Deposit WEB 
Transfer.”27  She described her reaction to this discovery as follows: 

 
“So, when I did log on, I first had to call a number to get a pass code.  
When I finally got on, what I seen was the last four digits of all my 
accounts, I had a savings account and checking, then I am the adult on 
my 14 year old’s savings account.  All 3 accounts totaled over $79,500.  I 
looked to see where it came from or when it was deposited, all I seen was 
interest payments for the last 4 or 5 months in my savings account in my 
name.  I have automatic deposits of child support (which I am owned over 
$70,000 in child support) and direct deposits of interest dividends into that 
account.  I know it was wishful thinking, but what I should have done was 
gone to the bank and made them aware of the deposit that was made in 
my account, but I transferred from one account to my checking and paid 
my mortgage and other bills, basically credit cards, then put a lot into 
savings for raining days for my son and I.”28 

Copper wrote that she did not know that this money came from the account of Local 
Union 2093 until March when she received a call from Peggy Bogart at Flagstar Bank 
asking when she was going to return the union’s money.  
 

Copper reported that Bogart had given a statement to the St. Joseph Sheriff that 
Copper had transferred money from the union’s account to her own.  Copper claimed 
that Bogart’s statement to the Sheriff was false. Copper pointed out that checks on 
Local 2093’s accounts require two signatures, so she should not have been able to 
transfer money in the manner described by Peggy Bogart.  Furthermore, she argued 
that it should be the union’s or the bank’s responsibility to see that signature cards and 
Social Security numbers are changed when new people are elected.29  Copper insisted 
that she did not deliberately transfer funds from the union’s account to her own, but that 
she accepted a plea in the case because she had a 14 year old son to raise and could 
not risk going to jail for 9 months and being charged with two felonies.30 
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 Record, p. 54. 

28
 Record, p. 39. 
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 Record, pp. 40-41. 
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ARGUMENT 
 

A. Jacqueline Copper: 

I know I was not represented fairly by President Kevin Hobbs or any other 
members of the Local 2093 Executive Board or by Region 1-D Representative Randy 
Sherfield.  I was unjustly discharged from my job at AAM.  I believe the decision to 
withdraw my grievance resulted from collusion between Local Union 2093 and 
management as well as discrimination against me. 

 
Representative Sherfield was well aware that I had been sentenced to 90 days in 

the county jail, but he never contacted me by mail, telephone, or in person to discuss 
my grievance.  I am aware of two cases at AAM that were similar to mine.  There was a 
case involving Paula and Mike Townsend who stole over $75,000 from the company by 
swiping each other in and out of work and the union was able to keep both of their jobs.  
Mr. Bobbi Brown was incarcerated for more than five days and received two five-day 
termination letters.  Representative Sherfield played a role in getting Mr. Brown 
reinstated and assisted him in filling out his work release papers.   

 
I know there have been other cases of employees on work release and the union 

always helped those employees get their papers together.  I met with Probation Officer 
Kevin Brown at a pre-trial meeting and he stressed that I should get my work release 
papers submitted as soon as possible.  The documents required my supervisor to verify 
my hours of work.  I contacted my supervisor John Vendal and explained that I needed 
help filling out my work release documents.  I pointed out to Vendal that he needed to 
sign the document.  I said, “John, they are asking for an employer’s signature here.”  He 
said, “Go ahead and put my name down.”  I was not certain if I should put John 
Vendal’s name on the form but I thought if the matter came up later he would verify that 
he had helped me complete the form.   

 
On my first day of work release, I called Supervisor Vendal to let him know I 

would be two hours late.  He gave me 2 hours vacation for that day.  He knew exactly 
what was going on.  When Mr. McDaniel fired me he made the comment that I should 
not have stolen that money from the union.  Is this not collusion between the union and 
management?  The local union and the IEB have an obligation to represent me.  It is a 
contradiction of that obligation for them to help AAM in persecuting me.   

 
I am asking the PRB to reverse this decision by placing my grievance back in the 

grievance procedure and ordering the union to compensate me for the income I lost 
during my pursuit of this appeal. 

 
B. International Union, UAW: 

Copper admits that she signed Vendal’s name on her work release form.  She 
maintains, however, that she did this with his permission.  She also states that she was 
instructed to do this by Probation Officer Kevin Jones.  Neither Vendal nor Jones 
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agreed with Copper’s account.  Local 2093 Committeeperson Kurt Schwartz met with 
Vendal on the day Copper was discharged.  Vendal stated that he never authorized 
Copper to sign his name to the work release form and that he had never previously 
seen the form.  Vendal also told Schwartz that he had informed the Sheriff’s Department 
that he lacked the authority to execute such documents.  The AAM Labor Relations staff 
must approve requests for work release arrangements.  

 
Deputy Jones also disputed Copper’s assertion that he directed her to sign the 

form on Vendal’s behalf.  Schwartz contacted Jones on September 28, 2012, and he 
flatly denied having instructed Copper to sign her supervisor’s name on the form.  He 
also disagreed with her claim that he had provided her with the form.  He told Schwartz 
that he had simply advised Copper where she could obtain the forms and encouraged 
her to return them as soon as possible. 

 
Copper has argued that discharge was too severe a penalty for having signed 

Vendal’s name to the work release form.  An arbitrator might not sustain a discharge for 
a single instance of forgery; however, it was reasonable for the union to conclude that 
the arbitrator would sustain AAM’s decision to discharge given the unique 
circumstances of this case.  The work release program imposes duties on the employer 
as well as the inmate.  Employers are expected to advise the Sheriff’s Department as to 
the hours worked by the inmate, supervise him/her during the workday and report any 
instance in which program rules have been violated.  The employee’s supervisor is also 
required to certify, by his or her signature, information related to the employee.  
Copper’s forgery of Vendal’s signature interfered with this process and involved a 
misrepresentation to the Sheriff’s Department.  An arbitrator would likely find discharge 
to be an appropriate penalty for such misconduct.  

 
Copper argues that the company was required to follow progressive discipline 

and that her conduct would not amount to a serious violation within the meaning of the 
collective bargaining agreement.  The question is whether the falsification of a work 
release form is as serious as fighting or stealing company property.  An arbitrator would 
likely conclude that it was in the context of this agreement.  The evidence indicates that 
AAM has treated forgery as a serious violation on a number of occasions and has 
discharged workers for falsifying records.  Representative Sherfield identified three such 
instances during the hearing on Copper’s appeal.  The union reasonably concluded that 
it would be unlikely to obtain a reduced penalty for Copper by arbitrating her case. 

 
Copper argues that the union did not pursue her grievance in good faith because 

of the misappropriation that led to her arrest.  The fact that appellant was unpopular with 
certain local representatives is not evidence of bad faith.  There is no basis in this 
record for concluding that any animus toward Copper on the part of the local 
representatives affected their processing of her grievance.  To avoid any appearance of 
bias, the local asked Representative Sherfield to handle Copper’s grievance.  The 
record shows that, notwithstanding the controversy surrounding appellant’s prior 
misconduct, the union thoroughly investigated her grievance and attempted to persuade 
AAM to reinstate her.  Representative Sherfield decided not to proceed to arbitration 
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based on the merits of the grievance and a fair-minded assessment of the likelihood of 
success at arbitration.  It cannot be said that Sherfield’s decision lacked a rational basis. 

 
C. Rebuttal by Jacquelyn Copper: 

Flagstar Bank’s representative, Peggy Bogart, told UAW Local 2093 that I linked 
the union’s account to my personal account on April 13, 2010.  That is not true.  The 
local union’s bank account requires two signatures for withdrawals.  That means there 
cannot be any online withdrawals.  When Bogart gave the local this story and offered to 
return the money with interest, they should have required some kind of proof to verify 
her account, such as an IP address.  

 
The transfer of funds was the bank’s mistake.  They never took my Social 

Security number off the Local 2093 account.  The bank could not afford to lose that 
account or their reputation for making such a mistake, so they used my reputation and 
my name to cover their error.  The local should have taken the time to talk with me 
about what actually happened.  The Union said they conducted a month-long 
investigation into the merits of my case.  They reported that officer Wetherbee called 
John Vendal to verify his signature.  That is not what Wetherbee’s statement says.  He 
called John Vendal to verify my hours.  I contacted Probation Officer Kevin Brown after 
receiving the IEB’s response to my appeal and asked him whether or not he had given 
me the work release papers.  Mr. Brown refused to answer me. 

 
The union did not represent me to the fullest.  They should have had more 

witnesses in my defense.  I was clearly an outcast from the beginning. 
 

DISCUSSION 
 

Our jurisdiction over appeals related to the handling of grievances is limited to 
claims that the matter was improperly handled because of fraud, discrimination, or 
collusion with management, or that the disposition or handling of the matter was devoid 
of any rational basis.31  Copper has suggested that the union failed to represent her 
because of her conduct in connection with the union funds that were mistakenly 
deposited into her bank account, but she has not identified any lapse in the union’s 
reaction to her discharge. The local union represented Copper at her disciplinary 
interview and recorded her explanation for having written her supervisor’s name on the 
inmate information form.  The union immediately filed a grievance for Copper and 
referred her case to the International Servicing Representative for processing in order to 
insulate it from any hostility arising out of the incident with the bank.  Although 
Representative Sherfield did not conduct a separate interview of Copper, he knew her 
position that her probation officer had instructed her to fill out the form and that 
Supervisor Vendal had authorized her to write his name on the form.   

                                                 
31

 UAW International Constitution, Article 33, §4(i). 
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The union had a problem pursuing a grievance based on this explanation, 
however, because Supervisor Vendal flatly denied having given this authorization to 
Copper or even having seen the form on which she wrote his name.  Furthermore, 
Copper’s explanation for having written her supervisor’s name on the form is not very 
convincing.  It would be difficult to persuade an arbitrator that a probation officer had 
instructed Copper to write her supervisor’s name on a form that required his signature.  
Furthermore, Supervisor Vendal was not the appropriate person to sign the inmate 
information form, so it is unlikely that he would have told Copper to write his name on 
the form.  Copper’s entire case rested on her credibility, and there can be no question 
that her credibility before an arbitrator would have been further diminished by the 
employer’s introduction of evidence regarding the bank incident. 

 
Sherfield reported to the IEB that he attempted to obtain some kind of 

reinstatement agreement for Copper, but management refused to consider this option.  
When management refused to consider any kind of reinstatement for Copper, the union 
had to decide whether to withdraw the grievance or refer it to arbitration.  We find that 
Representative Sherfield’s conclusion that he could not obtain any relief for Copper 
through arbitration was rational based on this record.  The incident with the bank may 
have influenced management’s decision to treat Copper’s completion of the inmate 
information form as serious misconduct justifying discharge rather than as a matter 
merely warranting progressive discipline, but the union had no control over 
management’s perception of Copper’s character or credibility.  Representative Sherfield 
explained that AAM management has treated the falsification of documents as a just 
cause for discharge on previous occasions.  He determined that there was no violation 
of the collective bargaining agreement that would provide a basis for an arbitrator to 
order Copper’s reinstatement.  There is no evidence that hostility about the bank 
incident influenced Sherfield’s decision with respect to the merits of Copper’s grievance.  

 
The decision of the IEB is affirmed. 
  


